Wisconsin Session Laws, 1921

No. 35, S.]

[Published January 28, 1921.

CHAPTER 1.

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 35.07 of the statutes, relating to legislative printing.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 35.07 of the statutes is amended to read: (35.07) (5) Any legislative printing for the use of either or of both houses of the legislature may be authorized by joint resolution. All printing of the first class * * * shall be done at the seat of government.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved January 26, 1921.

No. 51, S.7

[Published February 8, 1921.

CHAPTER 2.

AN ACT relating to expert and clerical assistants for the joint committee on finance, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The joint committee on finance of the legislature of the session of 1921 is empowered to employ trained experts in accounting and statistics, and such other assistants as may be necessary; such experts and assistants shall be exempt from the provisions of chapter 16 and subsection (1) of section 13.14 of the statutes.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general fund for the legislative session of 1921 a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act not to exceed four thousand dollars, the same to be paid upon the approval and order of the chairmen of the senate and assembly divisions of the joint committee on finance, said appropriation to be available for any bills incurred for help or expenses by the joint committee since the date of its organization. Section 3. This act shall take effect on and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 4, 1921.

No. 106, A.]

[Published February 19, 1921.

CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to authorize the sale at less than par of county bonds for highway purposes authorized prior to January 1, 1921, and not yet sold.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The county board of any county may at any regular meeting or special meeting called for that purpose by a two-thirds vote of the members present authorize the sale at less than par of any bonds of such county, authorized for highway purposes in accordance with the provisions of sections 1317m—12 and 1317m—12a prior to January 1, 1921, and not yet sold, to net not more than six per cent per annum.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 17, 1921.

No. 52, A.]

[Published February 25, 1921.

CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT to amend section 35.11 of the statutes, relating to the printing of daily journals of the legislature.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 35.11 of the statutes is amended to read: 35.11 The journal of the senate and assembly shall correspond with the journals of the congress of the United States as nearly as may be, as to subject matter and form. The chief clerk of each house shall prepare and deliver to the state printer immediately after the close of each daily session printer's copy of its daily journal with matter relating to bills, resolutions and petitions arranged as nearly as practicable in numerical order under the several orders of business, with reference to bills, resolutions and petitions, by numbers only, except when the yeas and nays are called; provided, that privileged resolutions shall be printed in full at the time of their introduction. Other resolutions and amendments to bills and resolutions (except to privileged resolutions)